

1. DISTRICT: UKHRUL

FIR No. 1(5) 2025/CGI-PS

2.

Sl. No. Acts		Sections		
1. BNS		109, 115, 118, r/w 45, 3(5)-BNS, 2023		

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from: 03/05/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 4:30 p & 8:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 18/05/2025

Time: 2:12 p.m.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.09/CGI-PS

Date & Time: 18/05/2025 at 2:12 p.m.

- 4. Type of information: Written
- 5. Place of occurrence: Namrei Mission Playground & within the residential areas of M. Leishisan, Namrei Village
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: North, 30 Km Beat No.
- (b) Address: Chingai Police Station, Ukhrul District, Manipur.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: 1) Pamching Kasomwoshi, F/o Ramnganing Kasomshi

Of Namrei Village, Ukhrul District. Date/Year of Birth: 17/06/1955.UID:4243 8030 9327

2} chipemmi Kasomwoshi, S/o Peter Kasomwoshi of Namrei Village. DOB: 06/02/1988. UID:

5341 3499 0321

(b) Father's name:

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

(f) Passport No.

Mimo No. 95/ Car-ps/2025

Mimo No. 95/ Car-ps/2025

White of the sp/ Ull

Submitted to specification

Submitted to specification

I.I.F -

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

	Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
· .	i alika jihar da	ngiti 176 ta ngilang dibambanggi silang ses	o stigores de la la displacação de significação presidente de
	1.		internative internative or the close Marchael Campus and

(e) Occupation: Cultivator

(f) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Namrei Village.	
2	Permanent address	Namrei Village	

(g) Phone number: 8732855288

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Accused 1) Javen lungleng, 2) Marus Lungleng, Ningtam	e competenced	y Contract Contraction	Namrei village, Ukhrul District
	Lungleng S/o Ramkahao Lungleng	sternation reserve	de carptisse of of other	

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
51. 140.	Troperty Care			

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.	
51.110.		

First Information contents: Today i.e., 18/05/2025 at around 12:30 P.m., the complainant namely Pamehing Kasomwoshi F/o Ramnganing Kasomwoshi of Namrei village, Ukhrul and 2) Chipemmi Kasomwoshi S/o Peter Kasomwoshi of Namrei village, Ukhrul District, that on 03rd May, 2025 at around 4:30pm, while the complainant/Victim No.1.Chipemmi Kasomwoshi S/o Peter Kasomwoshi was setting outside the residence of Mr. M.

Leishisan, Accused No.2 came and asked/demanded an Alcohol, when it was denied, Accused No.2 replay to find physical assaulted by punching on the face of the victim No.1. That after the said incident Victim No.1 went hours 1.1. F

and informed the incident to the family members and relatives. Hence, for settling the matters, Victim No.1.Sochipem Kasomwoshi S/o Pamching Kasomwoshi along with Victim No.2;Mr,Ramnganing Kasomwoshi S/o Pamching Kasomwoshi went to the accused No.2 and tried to settle the matter at Namrei Mission Playground, Namrei village. That the time of discussion/setlling the matter/issue, accused No.2 was accompanied by his family members and relatives. During middle of the discussion, Accused No .3 took out his phone and flash the phone light over the victims eyes, and at that yely moment accused No.1 took out his knife and stabbed at victim No.2 on his abdomen and run away and even the family members and relatives of the accused too run away from that very place. The incident occurred approximately at around 8:pmThe act was deliberate and make with clear intention to cause the Victim No.2 death. That the following witnesses namely, Mr, Ramyo S/o Lt.M.Huimi, Mr, Sochipem Kasomwoshi S/o Pamching Kasomwoshi and Mr. Runmi Kasomwoshi S/o Peter Kasomwoshi witness the above stated facts and who will be prosecution witness. That after the incident the Victim No.2(Mr.Ramnganing Kasomwoshi)was brought to the District hospital, Ukhrul. But due to the gravity of the injury/seriousness of the injury, The doctor refers the victim No.2 to the JNMS hospital, Imphal. That victim No.2 (Mr. Ramnganing kasomwoshi) is still undergoing medical treatment at JNMS Hospital, Imphal and the condition is critical. For evidentiary proof a photograph of the injury mark and medical treatment at JNMS hospital imphal is annexed here under. That the delay in filing the present complaint before competent police station is not intentional but circumstantial. That we will cooperate fully with the investigation and provide further details of the facts as required. We have full faith and trust before the competent authority for ensuring justice to the victims. Hence the case.

- Based on the GD No:09/CGI-PS/2025 dated 18/05/2025 case under FIR No. 1(05)2025 CGI-PS U/S 109, 118, 115, r/w 46,3(5)- BNS, 2023 is registered for investigation.
 - 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): CL. Yarmi Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector

to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: On point of jurisdiction

No.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

1) La paragraina tasomwoshi

8) La Chi para Rank

Sho Petet tasomwoshi

Chi

13. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

Chuengam Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Chuingam Ningshen

Rank: Inspector

Officer in-Charge Chingai Police Station Ukhrul District; Manipur

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 19/05/2025 at 11:00 a.m.